
     

 

 
 
 
Notice of a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning 

 
To: Councillor Mason (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 24 January 2023 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 

Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support 
Group by: 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 26 January if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which 
are not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 

 
Written representations in respect of item on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 20 January. 
 



 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable 
interests he might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
he has not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last two meetings held 

on 25 October and 1 November 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings. The deadline for registering 
at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 20 January 2023.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions.  
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

 
4. Quarterly Economic Update   (Pages 9 - 22) 
 This report provides updates on the local financial climate, core 

business support activity and Council-led initiatives, an update on 
the national and local economy, key account management work, 
events and initiatives, progress against major milestones, and 
inward investment work. 
 

5. Article 4 Direction - Heslington   (Pages 23 - 58) 
 This report provides an update on and confirms the Article 4 

direction covering sensitive buildings within the Heslington 

Conservation Area. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Margo Budreviciute  
Telephone No – 01904 551088  
Email – margo.budreviciute@york.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Written Representations 



 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 

Date 25 October 2022 

Present 
 
Officers in 
Attendance 

Councillor Mason 
 
Neil Ferris, Corporate Director of Place 

  

 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (16:01) 

 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registerable interests he might have in respect of business on 
the agenda, if he had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. None were declared. 
 
 

11. MINUTES (16:01) 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 
July 2022 be approved as a correct record and be signed by the 
Executive Member. 
 
 

12. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (16:01) 
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Written representations were received from the Parish Council 
Chairs of Escrick, Stillingleet and Cawood who supported the 
Officer’s recommendations within the report. 
 
Councillor Crane from Selby District Council also submitted a 
written representation in opposition to some aspects of the 
report, stating that Selby Council has engaged constructively 
with CYC on the preparation of the Local Plan.  
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



13. CITY OF YORK COUNCIL RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION 
ON SELBY DISTRICT COUNCIL ‘PRE-SUBMISSION 
PUBLICATION LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION’. (16:02) 
 
The Executive Member considered a report that provided a 
summary of concerns raised in response to consultation by 
Selby District Council (SDC) on the proposed submission 
version of the Selby District Local Plan regarding the allocation 
at Heronby and its the potential impact on City of York Council 
(CYC).  
 

In presenting the report, the Corporate Director of Place 
summarised the concerns detailed in the report and emphasised 
the need for further work to understand the impacts of the 
development on transport and education within the CYC 
boundary and how these would be mitigated. He confirmed that 
the council wished to engage further with SDC and their local 
plan to deliver a successful project. 

The Executive Member expressed agreement with the concerns 
set out in the report and, having noted the written submissions 
referred to under Public Participation,  
 
Resolved: That approval be given to submit to Selby District 

Council a response to the formal consultation on the 
pre-submission Selby District Council Local Plan, 
including: 

a. Objections to the evidence base related to the 
allocation of Heronby regarding transport impacts 
to CYC, as well as the implications of the 
necessary highway improvements within CYC 
boundary.  

b. Objections to the approach related to the allocation 
of Heronby to education provision and the potential 
impact on CYC students. 

c. Concern regarding the deliverability of the Heronby 
allocation given the lack of evidence on viability. 

d. Objection to the selection of Heronby as the site 
for a new settlement when assessed against the 
two other preferred options and, more specifically, 
against Church Fenton. 

Page 2



e. Objection to the level of engagement SDC has had 
with CYC in developing the evidence base and on 
strategic matters that cross administrative 
boundaries with regard to the significant adverse 
impacts the allocation of Heronby would have on 
CYC under Duty to Cooperate. 

Reason: City of York Council has been formally consulted 
under Regulation 19 of The Town and Country 
Planning (Local Development) (England) 
Regulations 2012 (as amended). 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Mason, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 16:01 and finished at 16:09]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 

Date 1 November 2022 

Present Councillor Mason 

Officers in 
Attendance 

Simon Brereton, Head of Economic Growth 
Will Clarke, Economic Growth Officer 
Anthony Dean, Public Protection Manager 

 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (16:00) 

 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registerable interests he might have in respect of business on 
the agenda, if he had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. None were declared. 
 
 

15. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (16:00) 
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor Kilbane spoke about the Inclusive Growth Fund. He 
spoke about the cost of living crisis and income disparities 
within York, explaining that economic circumstances are the 
main determinant of life expectancy. He also argued for targeted 
intervention and financial inclusion in certain areas in York, 
including places in Clifton, Tang Hall and Westfield.  
 
Flick Williams spoke about access issues for the York 
Christmas Markets and asked questions regarding changes of 
footstreet hours, what training was provided to barrier guards, 
and what changes have been introduced to improve the 
temporary barriers on Spurriergate for people with access 
needs.  
 
 

Page 5



16. FOOD SERVICE PLAN (16:07) 
 
The Executive Member considered a report that presented the 
Food Service Plan for 2022/2023, which is a statutory 
requirement for the Council, and this is overseen by the Food 
Standards Agency (FSA). The Public Protection Manager 
provided a review of what was achieved in 2021/22 and 
summarised what the Council plan to do to ensure compliance 
in 2022/23 in terms of hygiene and standards.  
 

He noted that in 2021/22, all onsite inspections for A and B 
rated premises were completed but the requirement to inspect 
all C rated premises was not achieved due to several issues. Of 
those inspected, 86% were broadly compliant with 41% 
achieving a food hygiene rating score of 5. In terms of food 
standards, 
[...]
e spent by the end of the 2022/23 financial year. 
 

The Head of Economic Growth then addressed some comments 
from public participants and discussed the importance of the 
York Poverty Truth Commission, which communicates with 
experts, residents, and local businesses to understand issues, 
during the cost of living crisis. He then went on to explain that 
residents across the whole city are experiencing difficult 
economic circumstances so there needs to be an inclusive 
strategy for all residents. Rising costs for small businesses were 
also noted and Officers confirmed that the Council is focussing 
on assisting them through this Fund and other projects.  
 

The Executive Member welcomed the strategy, especially in 
relation to small businesses and mental health support, during 
the pandemic and the cost of living crisis;  
 

Resolved: 

i. That the progress made on the agreed Inclusive Growth 
Fund projects be noted.  

Reason: So that the Council nurtures a pipeline of projects that 
positively address inclusive growth in the City of York. 

 
 

18. QUARTERLY ECONOMIC UPDATE (16:28) 
 
The Executive Member considered a report providing updates 
on the local financial climate, core business support work and 
Council-led initiatives, and included an update on the state of 
the national and local economy, key account management work, 
progress against major milestones, and inward investment.  

Page 7



 

The Head of Economic Growth detailed the report, highlighting 
that the price of energy and petrol is driving inflation and having 
a large impact on households and businesses. He explained 
that this has affected mortgage rates, business borrowing costs, 
business loans, debts, transport costs and wage resulting in low 
confidence levels for businesses. He also stated that the 
Council predicts 1 in 5 households in York will suffer due to the 
cost of living increase.  
 

He noted that job vacancies continue to rise with around 3,800 
jobs available within a 5 mile radius of York. Unemployment 
rates remain level with 2,440 people claiming out of work 
benefits, but he explained that this is still higher than pre-
pandemic levels.  
 

Officers highlighted the York Business festival which is a month 
long event focussing on supporting businesses to find ways to 
alleviate costs and trade better this month and encouraged 
people to sign up. They also provided updates on the Great 
British Rail bid, the UK Shared Prosperity Fund, the additional 
Covid-19 relief fund from which nearly 1000 local businesses 
benefited from, and the Good Business Charter before he 
confirmed 100 businesses from York have signed up to it, 
including Make it York and Yorwaste.  
 

The Executive Member expressed agreement with the concerns 
set out in the report and, 
 

Resolved: 

i. That the Quarterly Economic Update report is noted. 

Reason: To support York’s ongoing economic work and 
understand how York is performing from an economic 
perspective.  

 
 
 
 
 
CLLR A MASON, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.39 pm]. 

Page 8



 

 

  
 

   

 

Decision Session – Executive 
Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning  

24 January 2023 

 
 
Report of the Director of Housing, Economy and Regeneration 
 
Quarterly Economic Update 
 

Summary 
 

1. This report provides updates on the local financial climate, core business 
support activity and Council-led initiatives, an update on the national and 
local economy, key account management work, events and initiatives, 
progress against major milestones, and inward investment work. 

2. New data has been published by Government on pay and hours worked 
in the local economy.  This shows that York continues to be a well-paid 
city in comparison to other locations across the north, but is lagging 
behind the south.  This key Levelling Up issue is the main driver of our 
Economic Strategy. 

3. From a separate Government data set, we can see that average pay in 
York increased by 9.7% in the year to November 2022, and that this 
increase was higher than in other northern cities. This is still slightly 
below the published inflation rate but it is good to see household 
incomes increasing in the current economic climate. 

4. Businesses in York continue to report challenges in the cost of doing 
business, recruitment and finding premises. While inflation is predicted to 
fall in early 2023, the national economy is on the brink of a recession and 
the months ahead will be challenging for many businesses.  

Recommendations 
 

5. The Executive Member is asked to:  

i. Note the contents of the report 

Reason: To support York’s ongoing economic work and monitor how 
York is performing from an economic perspective.  

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

State of the Economy  

6. This report covers the period of November 2022 to January 2023. During 
this time a new Prime Minister has taken office and the Chancellor of the 
Exchequer has set out Government tax and spending plans in an 
Autumn Statement. The Bank of England (BoE) raised core interest rates 
twice, now standing at 3.5%, and warned that the UK is about to enter a 
prolonged recession that could last until the middle of 20241. Industrial 
action has been occurring across several industries including rail, postal 
services and nursing with trade unions seeking changes to pay and 
working conditions. This is a challenging period for the economy with 
residents and businesses seeing direct impacts on their prosperity. 

7. The release of this year’s Annual Survey of Hours and Earnings (ASHE) 
during this period provides an insight into how the incomes of residents 
and employees in York are changing.  The survey takes place in April, so 
the published figures are from early in 2022 at the start of the current 
inflationary spiral.  When the survey was undertaken, inflation was 
running at an annual rate of 7% - this is currently standing at 10.7%2.   

8. For 2022, the
[...]
n Figure 6, the claimant count had fallen for 15 
consecutive months. But, since June 2022, the number of people 
claiming out of work benefits has been within the range of 2400-2500 
people. The provisional reading for November 2022 was 2,440 people 
claiming out of work benefits, with the gender split being 1,400 male and 
1,040 female. 

Figure 6 – York’s Claimant Count 2021-22 

 

15. At the beginning of January 2023, there were 3,071 job vacancies within 
5 miles of York City Centre, according to the job website Indeed. This is 
a decrease of about 800 vacancies from the beginning of Q4 in 2022, as 
seen in Figure 6.  This matches the pattern seen in the previous year, 
and is due to seasonal recruitment, with businesses employing new staff 
for the Christmas period and the number of vacancies dropping in the 
new year.  The average number of vacancies across 2022 was 3,548. 

  

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

4,000

4,500

5,000

Page 13



 

Figure 7 – Job vacancies within 5 miles of York City Centre 

 

 

Business Intelligence 
 

16. During the last quarter there were 18 virtual and in person conversations 
with key accounts, as well as a sector roundtable discussion with tech 
sector companies.  Ten of these companies were from the rail sector, 
five were tech, and there was one each from the insurance, energy and 
engineering/manufacturing sectors. 

17. Discussions were predicated on how to bring the varying sectors 
together, and to outline available and potential support priorities. The rail 
sector Skills Centre of Excellence. discussions are ongoing alongside 
higher and further education and rail industry representatives. The main 
discussion topics remain the same key issues as have been raised by 
local business over the course of the last six months:  

The Cost of Doing Business 
 

18. Since September 2022, the Energy Bill Relief Scheme has been crucial 
in shielding business from rising wholesale gas and electricity cos
[...]
k Business Festival was delivered through the business support 

partnership throughout November 2022, based on the five key themes of 
the Economic Strategy:  

 An economy driven by good business 

 Thriving businesses supported by sustainable growth 

 A greener economy 

 A thriving workforce, and; 

 York as a global City 
 

44. A programme of 30 events – webinars, seminars, workshops and 
networking - covered a broad range of issues such as green jobs, 
business start ups and entrepreneurships, innovation, sector sessions 
focussing on rail and hospitality, importing/ exporting, apprenticeships, 
sustainability, and employees, skills and the talent pipeline.  
 

45. Alongside teams from the Council, partners supporting delivery of the 
event include the University of York, the Institute of Directors, York and 
North Yorkshire LEP, York St. John University, Chamber of Commerce, 
Warwick University, Chamber of Commerce, the Department for 
International Trade, and numerous individual speakers from business 
organisations and the business community.  
 

46. Over 1,000 businesses attended the Festival, and feedback from them 
will now be collated in a report for the Executive Member in the new 
year.  

 

Economic Strategy and Partnership 

47. The City’s Economic Strategy was agreed by the Council’s Executive on 
22 November as part of the 10 Year Strategy and Policy framework, 

Page 19



 

which also includes Climate Health and Wellbeing 10 year strategies, 
and the emerging 10 year City Plan.  

48. Full Council ratified the Economic Strategy on 15th December 2022 as 
part of report from the Executive Leader on the 10 Year Strategy and 
Policy Framework.  

49. A preliminary meeting of the new Economic Partnership was held in 
October 2022.  The Partnership discussed the new Economic Strategy, 
including its impact on equalities issues.  The Partnership will meet again 
in March 2023. 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) 

50. City of York Council’s UKSPF
[...]
direct implications 

 

Risk Management 
 

There are no specific risks identified in respect of the recommendations. 
 

Contact Details 
 

Author: 
 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Simon Brereton 
Head of Economy  
Simon.Brereton@york.gov.uk 
 

Tracey Carter 
Director for Housing, Economy and 
Regeneration 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date:    16 January 2023 

 

    

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 21



 

Glossary: 
 

CYC – City of York Council 
FSB – Federation of Small Businesses 
GM – Growth Manager (CYC) 
IIO – Inward Investment Officer 
LEP – Local Enterprise Partnership 
SME – Small and medium (business) enterprises 
UKSPF – UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
WNY Chamber – West and North Yorkshire Chamber of Commerce 
YNY LEP – York and North Yorkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

 

  

 

   

 

Decision Session - Executive Member 

for Economy and Strategic Planning 

 

24 January 2023 

Report of the Director of Environment, Transport & Planning 

 

Confirmation of an article 4 direction for the Heslington 

conservation area  

Summary 

1. On 9 June 2022 City of York Council (CYC) made a non-

immediate article 4 direction covering sensitive buildings within the 

Heslington Conservation Area, in accordance with the decision of 

the Executive on 27 August 2020 (“the Direction”). A six-week 

consultation with residents and interested parties elicited five 

responses which either supported the Direction or raised no 

objections to it. Officers consider that an article 4 direction to 

protect the Heslington conservation area is justified and that the 

Direction should be confirmed, coming into effect on 10 June 

2023.   

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to: 

i. Authorise the confirmation of the Direction.  

Reason: Officers consider that it is expedient to confirm the 

Direction due to the convincing justification for strengthening 

planning control in the Heslington Conservation Area; local support 

for doing so; and the availability of external funding and adequate 

resources. 

 

Background 

3.  Article 4 directions may be served by local planning authorities to 

Page 23 Agenda Item 5



 

restrict particular types of development to private dwelling houses 

within conservation areas by requiring owners to apply for planning 

permission for works that would otherwise be permitted 

development. Within conservation areas, article 4 directions are 

typically served to protect historic and traditional features such as 

windows, doors, building materials and boundary treatments and 

discourage their replacement with inappropriate alternatives; and to 

control the installation of external equipment such as aerials and 

solar panels that may affect the character of the area. Article 4 

directions may cover a whole conservation area or particular 

properties within them.  

 

4.  CYC has a number of adopted conservation area appraisals that 

include recommendations for article 4 directions, including the 

Heslington Conservation Area Appraisal, adopted in 2009, which 

recommended that consideration should be given to serving an 

article 4 direction.  

 

5.  Since 2015 Heslington Parish Council (“the PC”) has asked CYC to 

serve an article 4 direction to restrict certain permitted development 

rights in order to conserve traditional features which contribute to 

the architectural and historic character and appearance of the 

Conservation Area. In 2018, the PC offered a sum of £3000 

(consisting of £2000 of ward funding and £500 each from the PC 

and Heslington Village Trust) to CYC to fund the preparation and 

implementation of a direction. 

 

6.  Policy HES: 6 of Heslington Parish Neighbourhood Plan 

Submission Version September 2019 highlights particular 

characteristics that contribute to the village’s distincti
[...]
llow the principles of sustainable development 

embedded within planning guidance to be applied in order to 

ensure that the significance of heritage assets is conserved while 

allowing sympathetic changes to support their continued use and 

address climate change. 

 

22.  Consequently, officers do not recommend varying the scope or 

extent of the Direction.  

 

Allowing the Direction to lapse 

 

23.  The Direction represents a long-standing aspiration by local 

bodies including Heslington Parish Council and Heslington Village 

Trust to strengthen planning controls to protect the conservation 

area in accordance with Policy D4 (Conservation Areas) of the 

CYC Local Plan Publication Draft Feb 2018, and the Conservation 

Area Appraisal of 2009. These bodies have supported this 

Page 28



 

initiative with funding, and permitting the Direction to lapse would 

fail to address their long standing concern to strengthen planning 

controls in the Conservation Area.  

 

24.  Officers consider that the provisions of the Direction are justified 

and that permitting the Direction to lapse would allow the low-level 

but incremental erosion of architectural and historic character that 

is evident in the Conservation Area to continue.  

 

Authorising the confirmation of the Direction 

 

25.  Background sections 4-7 above set out the rationale for the 

Direction with regards to planning policy and local support.  

 

26.  No objections to the Direction have been received during the 

course of the consultation period.  

 

27.  Officers consider that there is convincing justification for 

strengthening planning control in Heslington Conservation Area; 

local support for doing so; and external funding and adequate 

resources are available, and therefore recommend the 

confirmation of the non-immediate Direction covering parts of the 

Heslington Conservation Area. 

 

Timetable 

 

28.  The Direction has to be confirmed by the Executive in orde
[...]
rts of the Heslington conservation area (see 

map, Annexe A).  

Reason: Officers consider that it is expedient to proceed with 

this project due to the convincing justification for strengthening 

planning control in Heslington Conservation Area; local pressure 

to do so; and the availability of external funding and adequate 

resources. 

 

Background 

3. The Heslington Conservation Area Appraisal adopted in 2009 

Page 39



 

recommended that consideration should be given to serving an 

article 4 direction on the conservation area. Since 2015 Heslington 

Parish Council (“PC”) has been asking CoYC to serve an article 4 

direction to restrict certain permitted development rights in order to 

conserve traditional features which contribute to the architectural and 

historic character and appearance of the conservation area. 

Recently, the PC has offered a sum of £3000 (consisting of £2000 of 

ward funding and £500 each from the PC and Heslington Village 

Trust) to CoYC to fund the preparation and implementation of a 

direction. 

 

4. Policy HES: 6 of Heslington Parish Neighbourhood Plan Submission 

Version September 2019 highlights particular characteristics that 

contribute to the village’s distinctive character, stating that the impact 

on these characteristics will need careful consideration to ensure that 

development is sustainable and appropriate to the local context. The 

characteristics include vernacular forms, the variety of historic styles 

and construction methods including use of materials that respect and 

are sympathetic to the context and building traditions and supports 

reinstating original features where inappropriate modern materials or 

other external features have been introduced to listed buildings or 

elsewhere.  

 

5. At CMT the proposal for an article 4 direction for Heslington was 

discussed and Officers were asked to consider a strategic approach 

to the matter of article 4 directions within City of York con
[...]
P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 01/11/2022 Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning
	Minutes


	4 Quarterly Economic Update
	5 Article 4 Direction - Heslington
	Annex A Heslington Article 4 Direction 9-6-22
	Annex B Report to Executive 27-8-20 v.2
	Annex C Report to Executive Addendum
	Annex D Table of responses




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 

Date 24 January 2023 

Present Councillor Mason 

Officers in 
attendance 

Simon Brereton, Head of Economy 
Becky Eades, Head of Planning and 
Development Services 
Guy Hanson, Design and Sustainability 
Manager 
Ed Freedman, Conservation Officer  

 
19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (16:02)  

 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registerable interests he might have in respect of business on 
the agenda, if he had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. None were declared. 
 
 

20. MINUTES (16:02)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the two previous meetings held 
on 25 October and 1 November 2022 be approved as a correct 
record and be signed by the Executive Member. 
 
 

21. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (16:03)  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor Kilbane spoke on agenda item 4 - Quarterly 
Economic Update. He raised some concerns with the inclusive 
growth fund and its application in the city, and argued for 
targeted intervention to ensure resources and money was not 
spent on already affluent wards. He noted that there was a 10 
year life expectancy difference between the poorest and most 
affluent wards before he requested that income inequality 



across York forms part of regular updates in Finance and Major 
Projects decision sessions. 
 
Nicholas Allen spoke on agenda item 5 - Article 4 Direction - 
Heslington. He spoke of his experience in conservation work 
and in the Heslington Village Trust before he urged the council 
to adopt the Article 4 Direction. He explained that there was 
wide support from the local community and the Parish Councils, 
as exemplified by the well-attended public meetings and 
consultations, to protect and enhance the character of the 
Village. 
 
 

22. QUARTERLY ECONOMIC UPDATE (16:09)  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that provided an 
update on the local financial climate, core business support 
activity and Council-led initiatives, an update on the national and 
local economy, key account management work, events and 
initiatives, progress against major milestones, and inward 
investment work. 
 
The Head of Economy outlined the report and noted that: 

 Businesses were still reporting increased costs of doing 
business and recruitment remained a challenge across the 
economy. However, there was a high demand for 
workspace and commercial properties in York. 

 York Business Festival was delivered throughout 
November 2022 and over 1,000 businesses attended the 
Festival. 

 The Council were still awaiting news in regards to the 
Great British Rail bid. 

 The Council’s Business Growth and Inward Investment 
teams were actively working across the economy and 
projects, such as the York BID film, were key to increasing 
inward investment. There were also new roles in the 
Council to promote this further. 

 The City’s Economic Strategy was agreed by the Council’s 
Executive on 22 November 2022 and was ratified by the 
full Council on 15 December 2022. 



 City of York Council’s UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
Investment Plan received Government approval in 
December 2022.  

 The Annual Survey of Hours and Earnings highlighted that 
York’s median full-time weekly pay continued to be higher 
than the surrounding areas but was average in 
comparison to the national levels. Pay levels were 
increasing but were below inflation rates. 

 York’s claimant count had stabilised with 2,440 people 
claiming out of work benefits in November 2022, which 
was 700 more than the levels before Covid-19. 

 Job vacancies were closely monitored with 3,071 
vacancies advertised within 5 miles of York City Centre in 
January 2023.  

 
In response to questions from the Executive Member, the 
Officer explained that the Annual Survey of Hours and Earnings 
figures were only accessible at a city-wide level due to how 
results were collected. He also stated that the Executive 
Member would receive an update on the Inclusive Growth Fund 
and a report on Inward Investment at the next meeting in March 
2023. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To support York’s ongoing economic work and monitor 
how York is performing from an economic perspective. 
 
 

23. ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION - HESLINGTON (16:28)  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that provided an 
update on and the confirmation of the Article 4 Direction 
covering a variety of buildings within the Heslington 
Conservation Area. The Head of Planning and Development 
Services outlined the report and noted that: 

 Article 4 would see the removal of permitted development 
rights in relation to extensions and alterations of dwelling 
houses. 

 The area covered by Article 4 would exclude listed and 
modern buildings. 



 The direction was created on 9 June 2022, the notice was 
provided to affected parties and the 6 week consultation 
began on 10 June 2022. 

 The Council received 5 responses from affected parties 
with no objections.  

 
In response to questions from the Executive Member, the 
Officer explained that the Council had noted the response from 
York Civic Trust and explained that this could be a conflict in the 
future but that it was taken into account to make a balanced 
decision for the area. She also confirmed that making changes 
to buildings could be done through applying for planning 
permissions.  
 
The Conservation Officer then stated that the Executive 
Member’s decision would be sent out to all the parties affected 
and the Secretary of State. 
 
Resolved: That the confirmation of the Direction be authorised.  
 
Reason: Officers consider that it is expedient to confirm the 
Direction due to the convincing justification for strengthening 
planning control in the Heslington Conservation Area; local 
support for doing so; and the availability of external funding and 
adequate resources. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Mason, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.02 pm and finished at 4.32 pm]. 


